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PLANNING DEPARTMENT 

STAFF REPORT  

TO CITY OF LAKE FOREST PARK HEARING EXAMINER 

 

 

The following review by the City of Lake Forest Park Planning Department is based on 

information contained in the application and supplemental correspondence, information in the 

file, comments and letters received on-site investigation, applicable scientific reports, applicable 

codes, development standards, adopted plans, and other information on file with the city. 

 

SUMMARY INFORMATION 

 

City File Numbers: 2020-RUE-0002 

 

Hearing Date: June 22, 2023; 10am (virtual) 

 

Requested Action: Approval of reasonable economic use exception from critical area 

regulations, to construct one single family residence.  The proposal 

also includes construction of utility and access improvements, as well 

as installation of critical area mitigation. 

 

 Permittee: Khoa Ha  

 

Site Location: 177xx 28 AVE NE (address to be assigned) 

 Lake Forest Park, WA 98155 

 Parcel # 4024100380 

   

Comprehensive Plan Single Family Residential, Low 

Designation: (Exhibit 10) 

   

Zoning Classification: RS – 20,000 (Exhibit 2) 

 

APPLICABLE CODES AND REGULATIONS FOR THE REASONABLE ECONOMIC 

USE EXCEPTION (This list may not be completely exhaustive.) 

 

Lake Forest Park Municipal Code Sections Directly Applicable to the Proposal: 

• LFPMC 16.16.250 – Establishes the application procedures for a reasonable use exception to 

allow for reasonable economic use. 

• LFPMC 16.14- Lake Forest Park Tree regulations. 

• LFPMC 16.26.030 – Establishes the authority of the Hearing Examiner to issue quasi-judicial 

decisions variance applications (Type I application). 

• LFPMC 16.26.110 (D) – Establishes the decision of the Hearing Examiner on a Type I 

application as the final decision of the city. 

• LFPMC 16.26.040 (D), .090, and .110 (C) – Establishes the public notification requirements 

associated with Type I applications. 

• LFPMC 18.16- RS-20 SINGLE-FAMILY RESIDENTIAL, LOW 
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BACKGROUND INFORMATION: 

 

Description of the Proposal:  

The project proposal is to construct a 40’x 30’ or 1,200 square foot single-family residence on a 

parcel encumbered entirely by regulated critical areas.  The site also includes an exceptional tree 

in the form of a 43” Diameter at Breast Height (DBH) western red cedar.   

 

Site Characteristics/Critical Areas:  

The development site is an approximately 250’x 73.5’ rectangular lot with relatively flat 

topography.  The site does rise? approximately 20 feet in height in the western portion of the lot 

where there is no proposed development. The site is also within a large complex of wetland areas 

and has two on-site type Np streams.  Stream A is located on the northern portion of the lot and 

stream B is located near the southern property line. Wetland A is a palustrine forested wetland 

located on the western portion of the lot, and wetland B is a palustrine emergent type located on 

the eastern portion of the lot.  The regulated critical areas and associated buffers encumber the 

entire site. An exceptional western red cedar with a 43” Diameter at Breast Height (DBH) is also 

located on the subject property. There are also several other native trees which provide 

significant canopy coverage on the site. 

 

The lot is in the RS-20 zoning designation (20,000 sq. ft. minimum lot size) and has a non-

conforming lot size of approximately 19,110 square feet.  The lot also has a non-conforming 

street frontage with a width of approximately 73.5 feet where a 75-foot street frontage is 

required.   

 

Adjacent Land Use Characteristics:  

The site is surrounded by single family development and vacant single-family lots within the 

same and similarly zoned districts with varying density (see Exhibit 2).  There is a ditch that has 

a continuous flow of water located along the front lot line adjacent to 28th Avenue NE. 

 

Project Review Timeline:  

The permittee applied for the reasonable use exception on January 24, 2020, and received a 

determination of complete application on April 10, 2020.  The city requested additional 

information from the initial consistency review identifying several non-compliant design 

elements such as drainage and access, as well as inconsistencies with the tree code July 9, 2020.   

 

The permittee responded with additional information on October 11, 2020, but the city 

determined that the information provided was incomplete because the narrative explaining the 

reasons why a reasonable use exception was necessary lacked detail and specific content.  The 

city asked for additional information on October 25, 2020 (LFPMC 16.26.040 (F) (2) (a) allows 

for a period up to 14 days when the city can evaluate any additional information provided for 

completeness and if the information is determined to be incomplete, the city can identify this fact 

and request additional information without any impact on the project timeline). The permittee 

provided additional information in response on February 18, 2021.   
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The city requested additional information on March 30, 2021, due to inconsistencies identified in 

the design, specifically those issues related to the exceptional tree #184 which was identified as 

exceptional at this time by the city arborist. On May 11, 2021, the permittee provided additional 

information in response to the city’s most recent request for additional information.   

 

On June 3, 2021, the city requested additional information citing inconsistencies with city tree 

code regulations, specifically identifying that excavation for the proposed driveway in the 

Interior Critical Root Zone (ICRZ) of a retained/exceptional tree (#184) cannot be allowed. On 

June 13, 2022, the permittee provided additional information in response to the most recent 

comments provided by the city.   

 

On June 16th, 2022, the city determined that the information provided was, at the time, 

incomplete because it lacked a site plan to illustrate the changes described.  On June 21, 2022, 

the permittee provided the site plan needed to perform a compliance review of the most recent 

materials.   

 

During the summer of 2022 and early fall of that year, the department experienced a significant 

amount of staff turnover and as a result had a reduction in its ability to process complex projects.  

An increase in workload coupled with reduced staff forced our department to temporarily place 

this project on hold and seek an extended timeline from the applicant (see exhibit 3 authorizing a 

timeline extension from the applicant).  

 

On January 27, 2023, the city requested the final items needed to recommend the approval of the 

RUE proposal, specifically a map of the parcel indicating where the recommended critical area 

tracts would be located. The permittee provided several versions of this diagram between 

February 20, 2023, and April 11, 2023.  Each instance where a revised map was provided, the 

city determined (within 14 days) that the information provided was incomplete and lacked the 

detail needed to include as an exhibit to the pre-filed hearing record.  On April 11, 2023, the 

permittee provided a version of the tract map which included the details needed to include it as 

an exhibit for the project.   

 

Overall, the project has been in review for 352 days.  The permittee has provided authorization to 

exceed the 120-day statutory processing deadline (see Exhibit 3). 

 

REASONALBE USE CRITERIA REQUIREMENTS AND ANALYSIS 

The following is excerpted from the Lake Forest Park Municipal Code. The Permittee has the 

burden of meeting all the criteria (represented in both bold and italics) for an approval of 

reasonable use exception.   

______________________________________________________________________ 

Lake Forest Park Municipal Code 16.16.250  

16.16.250 Reasonable use exception to allow for reasonable economic use.  
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A. If the application of this chapter will prevent any reasonable economic use of the owner’s 

property, then the applicant may apply to the planning department for an exception from the 

requirements of this chapter; may be applied for in accordance with the provisions of Chapter 

16.26 LFPMC. 

B. The planning director shall forward the application, along with the record submitted to the 

city and the director’s recommendation, to the hearing examiner for decision. 

C. The hearing examiner shall grant an exception only if: 

1. Application of the requirements of this chapter will deny all reasonable economic 

use of the property; and 

2. There is no other reasonable economic use with less impact on the sensitive area; 

and  

3. The proposed development does not pose an unreasonable threat to the public 

health, safety, or welfare, on or off the proposed site, and is consistent with the general 

purposes of this chapter and the comprehensive plan; and 

4. Any alteration is the minimum necessary to allow for reasonable economic use of 

the property.  

D. The hearing examiner shall grant an exemption from the requirements of this chapter only to 

the minimum necessary extent to allow for reasonable economic use of the applicant’s property. 

E. The hearing examiner shall condition any exception from the requirements of this chapter 

upon conditions recommended by the city and upon compliance with any mitigation plan 

approved by the city. (Ord. 930 § 2, 2005) 

___________________________________________________________________________ 

REASONABLE ECONOMIC USE EXCEPTION (RUE) 

Staff’s analysis with findings and conclusions for these criteria are listed below: 

 

RUE CRITERION C.1:  Application of the requirements of this chapter will deny all 

reasonable economic use of the property;  

FINDINGS: According to the permittee’s application materials, the need for a reasonable use 

exception is derived from the fundamental notion that a law or regulation that deprives a 

property owner of all reasonable economic use of his or her property is unconstitutional.  The 

site is completely encumbered by the wetland/stream and its associated buffers.  The critical 

areas code also imposes a 15-foot-wide building setback from the edge of any wetland buffer. To 

connect the proposed structure to sewer, the permittee is proposing to impact approximately 32 

square feet of wetland B and five square feet of associated ‘pasture’ buffer which consists of 

dead or dying ground cover.  The available sewer utility within 28 AVE NE is pressurized and 

connection to a sewer box near the southeastern portion of the property is necessary for service.  

http://www.codepublishing.com/WA/LakeForestPark/html/LakeForestPark16/LakeForestPark1626.html#16.26
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Water and power will be installed under the proposed 8-foot-wide driveway and will not impact 

critical areas or the adjacent exceptional tree and its interior critical root zone.  Tree protection 

for the exceptional tree (tree number 184) will be required as a recommended condition of this 

development.  The residence itself will impact a total of 4,365 square feet of wetland buffer.  

Buffer width averaging is not feasible because there is insufficient unencumbered space on the 

site.  The permittee is proposing to mitigate impacts to wetland buffers by enhancing 4,356 

square feet of degraded wetlands A and B which will provide mitigation at a slightly better than 

the required 1:1 wetland buffer mitigation ratio required per LFPMC 16.16.340 (D) (3).  A 

mitigation plan has been provided within the critical area report (see Exhibit 4).  

 

The site also contains two non-conforming features in lot size and street frontage.  LFPMC 

18.66.110 indicates, legally established lots in existence prior to the effective date of this title 

which do not meet the requirements set forth in this title are considered nonconforming lots of 

record and are legally buildable subject to certain conditions and where the project meets area 

and dimensional requirements of the zone. The proposed design, as illustrated in exhibit 5, 

demonstrates compliance with all area and dimensional requirements in LFPMC 18.16. 

 

CONCLUSIONS: Strict application of these requirements would deny all reasonable economic 

use of the property because the parcel is entirely encumbered by steam, stream buffer, wetland, 

wetland buffer, and the required 15-foot-wide building setback from the edge of the wetland 

buffer; all areas where regulations prohibit development from occurring.  This criterion is met.  

RUE CRITERION C.2:  There is no other reasonable economic use with less impact on the 

sensitive area;  

FINDINGS: The Site is currently undeveloped.  The Site is zoned for one single family 

residence.  All developed parcels in the vicinity of the site are single family residences.  There 

are no other permitted uses for the site given the zoning classification.  Thus, there are no other 

possible economic uses that would have less impact on critical areas.   

 

According to the permittee’s critical area report, the critical area will receive direct enhancement 

as a part of the mitigation plan.  In this case, the project only impacts adjacent wetland buffers 

and mitigation for wetland buffers are typically required at a 1:1 ratio.   

The range of possible uses within a single-family zoned property and associated conditional uses 

are limited. The alternative uses presume the existence of a single-family structure and would 

imply a greater intensity of use than that of a residence intended for a single family.  

CONCLUSIONS: No reasonable, allowable use would have less impact on the sensitive area, 

other than what the permittee proposes.  Enhancement and mitigation of the wetland are also 

recommended via the critical area report and conditioned as a part of this recommendation.  The 

permittee’s critical area report indicates that the site is better served by enhancing 4,356 square 

feet of degraded wetlands instead of directly mitigating wetland buffer.  As conditioned, this 

criterion is met.  
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RUE CRITERION C.3:  The proposed development does not pose an unreasonable threat to 

the public health, safety, or welfare, on or off the proposed site, and is consistent with the 

general purposes of this chapter and the comprehensive plan; 

FINDINGS: According to the permittee’s application, the proposed single-family 

residence will not have any impact to public health, safety, or welfare on or off the site.  

The proposed development is consistent with the general purposes of Chapter 16.16 and 

specifically with section .230 (G) (3) because they are seeking to remove invasive 

vegetation from the wetland buffer area, as a part of the enhancement mitigation through 

an approved alteration by way of this reasonable use exception.   

Construction of a single-family home on the proposed location is consistent with the 

general purposes of this chapter and the comprehensive plan.  The following lists specific 

comprehensive plan goals and policies this application, and the proposed mitigation, is 

consistent with, along with staff’s findings which demonstrate the proposal’s consistency 

with each comprehensive plan goal and policy: 

Goal EQ–1 Compatible Development. Protect the natural environment through zoning 

and land use decisions. Policy EQ–1.1 Protect designated sensitive areas, including 

ravines, steep slopes, wetlands, and other features. 

FINDINGS:  The proposed use for this site is compatible with area zoning 

regulations, as single-family use has been proposed.  The wetland and buffer on 

this parcel are regulated by the city’s critical area code, a portion of which 

includes criteria for reasonable economic use exceptions.  The applicant’s critical 

area study indicates that a reasonable economic use exception would be the only 

way that reasonable economic use can be realized for this site, given the critical 

area constraints, and applicable regulations.  The applicant has provided 

recommendations from qualified personnel which detail mitigation measures 

plans to construct infrastructure which will mitigate the impacts of the proposal to 

the greatest extent feasible, and work to protect and enhance the critical areas on 

site.  

Goal LU–3 Compatibility with Natural Environment. Promote design and 

development that respects and preserves the natural environment. Policy LU–3.2 Provide 

design flexibility to preserve desirable existing site features, including clusters of trees, 

watercourses, slopes, open spaces, and similar assets. 

FINDINGS:  The proposed design for this project intentionally minimizes impact 

to the site, and purposefully avoids impact to the wetland area.  The design 

preserves an exceptional tree, and existing features through avoidance of wetland 

area.  A feature of the development site will be the natural environment, in the 

form of enhanced wetland mitigation. 
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Goal H–1 Housing Supply and Diversity. Ensure that Lake Forest Park has sufficient 

quantity and variety of housing types to meet projected growth and needs of the 

community. Policy H–1.1 Promote fair and equitable access to housing for all persons. 

FINDINGS: The addition of this housing unit will contribute to the City’s housing 

stock and housing options and become a much-needed unit that can contribute to 

the projected growth needs for the city.  This project will be a supplement to an 

already diverse neighborhood in terms of architectural styles, and income ranges, 

and will serve to broaden the types of single-family housing styles the community 

has to choose from.   

CONCLUSIONS: The proposed development does not pose an unreasonable threat to the public 

health, safety, or welfare, on or off the proposed site if the proposed mitigation methods for 

construction suggested in the critical area study provided by the permittee are followed. This 

criterion is met. 

RUE CRITERION C.4:  Any alteration is the minimum necessary to allow for reasonable 

economic use of the property.  

FINDINGS: According to the permittee’s application materials, the proposed single-family 

residences will occupy the minimum area practicable and will only impact critical area buffers.  

The proposal works to avoid the regulated slopes and buffers in the west portion of the property, 

and it avoids the interior critical root zone of an exceptional tree that is adjacent to the proposed 

driveway.   

The required width of the proposed driveway will also limit the extent to which any additional 

structures can be located relative to the wetland boundary, thereby limiting the amount of buffer 

impact.  As previously discussed, the remaining wetland will be enhanced relative to their 

current condition through removal of non-native, invasive species and replanting with native 

trees and shrubs.  Staff is also recommending the establishment and recording of a critical area 

tract for those areas of the parcel mitigated through this project and for the area not involved in 

construction or regular use.  Establishing a tract which runs in perpetuity, and which is 

delineated by fencing and signage shall ensure that only the minimum area necessary is subject 

to alterations indefinitely. 

The proposal is for the siting of a single-family home, driveway, and supporting and mitigating 

infrastructure for the housing unit and its impacts. The existing parcel is entirely encumbered 

with wetlands and buffers.  The Permittee has followed the recommendations of Acre 

Environmental when designing this proposal.  Acre finds that the construction of a moderately 

sized single-family footprint, associated access drive, utilities, and mitigation have the least 

amount of impact to the site, while still allowing for an economic use that is at the most basic 

level (see Exhibit 4- critical area report page 4).   

 

CONCLUSIONS:  Since the proposed site plan effectively avoids all critical areas (and the 

interior critical root zone of an exceptional tree) and will only impact on-site buffers of wetlands, 
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it complies with the provisions of 16.16 LFPMC to the greatest extent possible while still 

allowing for reasonable economic use of the parcel. This criterion has been met subject to the 

recommended conditions. 

 

PUBLIC COMMENT 

The city received two public comments (see Exhibit 6) during the Notice of Application (NOA) 

period for this project.  These comments were received after the initial complete application 

materials were posted as a part of the NOA process.  These parties of record have not 

commented further on any of the revised designs that have been provided after city review and 

comment.     

 

The comment received from Jean Reid points out differences in the way the critical area report 

and the geo-technical report recommend stormwater improvements. Ms. Reid also elaborates on 

the existing stormwater conditions on the site and indicates that further analysis of surrounding 

stormwater infrastructure is necessary to determine the project’s impact to surrounding 

properties and indicates that the streams on the property feed larger streams known to have fish 

and fish habitat. Ms. Reid goes onto explain how the application materials do not reflect 

compliance with the tree code and says that further analysis is needed to determine if the 

project’s impact to critical areas will affect habitat used by endangered or threatened species.   

She also states that a financial security should be imposed on the project and that the city should 

administer that process.  Jean Reid goes on to comment on whether the amount of disturbance 

conflicts with requirements imposed by the Army Corps of Engineers and the State Department 

of Ecology, and that the disturbance area should be limited to the greatest extent possible to 

avoid wetlands and buffers.  Finally, she suggests an alternate location for the sewer line.   

 

The public comment received by the Lake Forest Park Stewardship Foundation (LFPSF) 

included much of the same information described above in Jean Reid’s comments. The 

Foundation’s comments indicated that there are several material deficiencies in the application 

and suggests that all involved in the decision making for this project visit the site personally to 

understand the physical characteristics of the parcel.  LFPSF states that the application should be 

denied because the RUE process acts as a development agreement for single family properties 

and that a new application should be crafted which details the specific provisions within LFPMC 

16.16 with which the developer plans conflict and it should also detail, for each conflict, what 

minimal relaxation of the provisions is needed to accomplish reasonable economic use of this 

parcel. The comment states that since the applicant failed to provide a complete application upon 

initial submittal that the application should be denied because the applicant is seeking full 

abandonment from local critical area codes.   Finally, the comment suggests an alternative to the 

submitted application and design.   

 

 

CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATION 
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The Planning Department recommends the conditional approval of the request for 

reasonable economic use exception (file NO. 2020-RUE-0002), for the above-described 

reasons with the following conditions: 

  

1. Exhibit 5 shall be the approved site plan for this Reasonable Use Exception. The 

construction impact zone shall be the area surrounded by the line labeled “two rail 

fence”, as well as that area delineated for the disturbance necessary to install the side 

sewer service. 

2. The site plan is valid for a period of three years from the date of approval. 

3. The permittee must apply for and receive all required permits from the planning and 

building department. 

4. All work must comply with the city’s adopted standards for development and 

construction including stormwater mitigation, erosion control, zoning and building. 
5. Split-rail wood fencing and approved signage is required to delineate between the critical 

area and the construction impact area. The split-rail fencing, and signage shall be installed 

after completion of construction. Standard protective construction fencing shall be installed 

and maintained during construction to delineate the outer boundary of the construction 

impact area. Only work associated with the buffer impact mitigation plan and, if required, 

drainage control may occur outside of the construction impact area.  

6. Prior to the final inspection of the residence, the critical area and buffer mitigation plan 

within the critical area report shall be implemented by the Permittee/property owner and be 

found to be correctly installed by City staff and/or City Arborist.  

7. The mitigation area shall be subject to the annual monitoring plan specified in the critical 

area report. Monitoring is required for five consecutive years after the final inspection of the 

residence. If any of the mitigation plans are not successful, the Permittee/property owner 

shall address the issue as described in the contingency plan of the critical area report. 

8. Prior to occupancy, the permittee shall provide a signed copy of the contract from the 

professional to perform the mitigation monitoring program with financial security 

required by Condition 11 shall include the value of the monitoring plan and be reflective 

of current pricing.  

9. All recommendations in the critical area report shall be strictly adhered to throughout the 

project and monitoring period.   

10. The permittee shall record a notice and disclosure on the property’s title which indicates 

the property is subject to critical area mitigation and monitoring, as described in the critical 

area report.  The permittee shall provide the city with a conformed copy of the recorded 

notice and disclosure prior to a certificate of occupancy. 

11. A financial security guarantee, in a form approved by the City, is required for critical area 

mitigation performance and maintenance. The amount of the financial guarantee shall be 

subject to approval of the City and based on a qualified professional’s cost estimate of the 

current market value of labor and materials for the approved mitigation plan and including 

a thirty percent contingency.  
12. The Permittee is responsible for obtaining any necessary state and federal permits and 

approvals for the project, and is responsible for complying with any conditions of approval 

placed on these or other state or federal permits or approvals, and for submitting revised 
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drawings to the City for its review and approval, if necessary, to reflect these state or federal 

conditions of approval  

13. If the planning director determines a significant adverse deviation from predicted impacts 

has occurred, or that mitigation or maintenance measures have failed, the permittee or the 

property owner shall be required to institute corrective action, which may be subject to 

further monitoring. 

14. All costs associated with the mitigation/monitoring and planning therefore, including city 

expenses, shall be the responsibility of the permittee and/or property owner. 

15. Prior to issuance of a certificate of occupancy by the City, the property owner shall 

provide documentation indicating that the critical areas preservation tract has been 

recorded with King County. 

 

 

LIST OF EXHIBITS INCLUDED 

 

Exhibit 1: Staff Report 

Exhibit 2: Zoning Map 

Exhibit 3: Authorization from Applicant to Exceed 120-day Processing Timeline 

Exhibit 4: Critical Area Report 

Exhibit 5: Proposed Site Plan 

Exhibit 6: Combined Public Comments from the Notice of Application Comment Period 

Exhibit 7: Notice of Application 

Exhibit 8: Notice of Public Hearing 

Exhibit 9: Sample Tract Map 

Exhibit 10: Comprehensive Land Use Designation Map 

Exhibit 11: Ariel Photo 

 

 

 

 

Submitted: _____ ________________ Date: _June 2, 2023 _____ 

         Nick Holland 

   Senior Planner 
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May 7, 2020 

To 

Lake Forest Park Planning Department, Attn Nick Holland 

From 

Jean Reid, LFP resident at 18551 28th Ave NE and former resident of 16910 26th Ave NE, near 

to the property in question. 

Regarding 

Public Comment for 2020-RUE-0002 

I request to be a party of record for this land use proposal and subsequent development 

permitting. 

There is much to be commended in this proposal, yet significant deficiencies exist, and a few 

errors or omissions require correction prior to this application being considered complete. 

This non-conforming lot is entirely encumbered by wetland, streams and buffers.  The owner is 

entitled to reasonable use for a single family residential dwelling, which would otherwise be 

prohibited by full enforcement of existing Critical Areas Ordinances (CAO).  The developer can 

be granted relief from specific ordinances only to the minimum necessary extent to allow for 

reasonable use. 

Per code, applications must include a thorough response to the following criteria. Applications 

that do not provide a unique and thorough response to these criteria will be considered 

incomplete:  

1. Application of the requirements of Chapter 16.16 of the Lake Forest Park Municipal

Code will deny all reasonable use of the property.

2. There is no other reasonable economic use with less impact on the sensitive area.

3. The proposed development does not pose an unreasonable threat to the public health,

safety, or welfare, on or off the proposed site and is consistent with the general purposes

of this chapter and the comprehensive plan.

4. Any alteration is the minimum necessary to allow for reasonable economic use of the

property.

Impervious surface 
The geotech report notes that "excessive groundwater and caving soils" complicated the test pits 

done, and notes that the entire lot is saturated.  Of note, these were done in August, when the soil 

is presumably the driest.  The geotech report recommends directing storm water runoff to the 

existing culvert, and does not recommend that any dispersion systems be utilized for this 

project.   

This is in conflict with the recommendations of the Critical Areas report, and the site plan, which 

shows two infiltration areas on either side of the drive, and directs southern infiltration directly 

into wetland B. 
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Clearly, the most effective compromise of CAO's for this site must focus on drainage issues, 

which are directly related to the created fill and impervious surface.   

Development does not pose an unreasonable threat on or off the proposed site 
Per the geotech report-"Small streams were observed to extend through the approximate northern 

and southern property lines, before turning southward near the eastern perimeter of the property 

where a small concrete culvert had been previously installed."   This culvert crosses under the 

road emerging on the right-of-way to the east, were the stream continues downhill. The flow of 

water has caused some erosion around the culvert exit, and the current proposal intends to 

increase impervious surface by more than 4,000sq ft.  Further analysis is required to determine 

whether the peak flows during storm events would adversely effect the roadway or the 

downstream neighbors.  Additionally, the cement culvert is of unknown age or condition, and 

must be more fully evaluated before runoff from this site is assumed to cause no harm.  This 

threat would of course be mitigated by decreasing the overall impervious surface, which is of 

paramount importance. 

The Critical Areas report states that no fish are know to be in Hillside Creek.  Hillside drains into 

McAleer, which is well-documented salmonid habitat.  Indeed, Lake Forest Park's favorite public 

viewing spot for returning salmon is at Animal Acres, just a half mile down stream. Sediment, 

pesticides, unnecessarily high volume peak flows (from additional impervious surface) could all 

adversely affect our salmonid habitat.  Additionally, Hillside Creek's "sister" stream, Brookside 

Creek, is documented to have salmonids well above Animal Acres, which may also occur less 

than a half mile downstream from this site. 

Compliance with Tree Ordinances 
It is not possible to fully evaluate this, since a tree inventory has not been provided.  A site map 

showing significant tress is not provided.   

The general "Site plan" indicates several "trees to be protected" yet simultaneously shows the 

driveway overrunning the stand of cedars just to the north of it.  In the case of tree 22, the 

driveway appears to run right through it.  The Planning Director has previously determined in 

similar development proposals that such general site plan does not meet the requirement for 

identification and location of significant trees.  There is an arborist report included in the 

application, but it is very explicit that the evaluation was limited in scope and funding.  The 

report states that the arborist was asked to evaluate eight specific trees.    

The current plan clearly does not protect the critical root zone of significant trees, as confirmed 

by the arborist's letter, which simply states that trees 4-8 will not survive.  The largest evaluated 

cedar tree (#3) is not specifically addressed, nor does it consider  the effect of loosing the closely 

associated trees in the stand (#4-8). 

The lot likely meets required canopy coverage of 58% but this has not been addressed. 

There will clearly need to be a balancing of tree, stream and wetland compromise, but it is not 

possible to determine whether this proposal is that best compromise and the minimum impact 

without clear delineation of significant trees.  Could the driveway be placed north of the stand of 

cedars? Or would the negative impact on the north boundary stream outweigh the benefit to the 

trees? The driveway directly abuts the delineated boundary of wetland B and cannot shift 
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south.  Could a slightly narrower driveway preserve enough of the critical root zone to give trees 

4-8 (per the numbering in the arborist report) a fighting chance?  

The applicant has not addressed whether relief from required stream or wetland buffers will 

affect critical habitat for any endangered or threatened species.  While this does not appear 

likely, it does not appear that this has been addressed in publicly available documents. 

At this point in the process, we do not have any narrative from the city about what restrictions, 

monitoring and or bonding they may require for this development.  I request that Planning 

require the following be addressed before making a recommendation: 

-footprint/ fill/impervious surface-  is this truly the minimum required for economic use? 

-Careful review of the calculation of 4356 sq ft buffer and wetland disruption.  If there is a 

chance that this could exceed the 1/10th acre threshold, request review by the Army Corps and 

DoE. 

Even if the 4356sq ft maximum is not exceeded, any fill and pavement must be minimized to 

reduce the impact on wetland and buffer function, and longterm habitat disruption.  

-Trees- better delineation and characterization prior to city arborist review 

-consideration of moving the house footprint eastward, to increase the buffer afforded to wetland 

A.  This buffer has been reduced from 165ft to 8 ft.  Even 2 feet of movement would increase the 

proposed retained buffer by 25%.  Additionally, this would reduce the length of driveway and fill 

required. 

-consider proposal for alternate driveway w/less impact on CRZ, if in fact the existing culvert 

will need to be replaced, and the advantage of using existing structure is no longer reasonable. 

-consider alternate sewer line placement to avoid wetland. The desires of Public Works and the 

preservation of wetland should be considered on balance. 

Processing this application during a pandemic, while City Hall is closed, limits public review and 

interaction with Planning staff.  Documents available online are at times difficult, even 

impossible to effectively discern, at least for those of us with old eyes and small computers.  I 

respectfully request that the Planning Department grant, to the maximal extent possible, 

flexibility with respect to public comment and review. 

Sincerely, 

Jean Reid 

- 

May 7, 2020 

To Lake Forest Park Planning Department 

From Lake Forest Park Stewardship Foundation 
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Regarding Public Comment for 2020-RUE-0002 

This the Stewardship Foundation public comment on 2020-RUE-0002, which the 

City announced as a completed application 14 days ago. 

We request the Lake Forest Park Stewardship Foundation and President, Julian 

Andersen, be recognized as a parties of record in this matter and receive all future notices and 

documents associated with this matter. 

Lake Forest Park Stewardship Foundation 

PO Box 82861, Kenmore WA 98028 

info@lfpsf.org 

Julian Andersen 

PO Box 55969, Seattle WA 98155 

julian@andermac.org 

This application seeks exemption from Lake Forest Park Municipal Code (LFPMC) 

16.16, Critical Area Protection. The Stewardship Foundation opposes the granting of this 

Reasonable Use Exception as submitted. 

We find a fundamental flaw in the structure of this application, as well as several 

material deficiencies, all to be detailed below. 

We recommend that the Hearing Examiner and all other interested parties become 

personally acquainted with this parcel. Walk by and observe the lay of the land and the evidence 

of water flow. If you have permission, walk on the land, feel the ground beneath your feet.  We 

think you will conclude, as we have, that this parcel is dominated by water. 

Wetlands are a critical part of our natural environment. Wetland areas reduce the 

impacts of floods, absorb pollutants and improve water quality. They provide habitat for animals 

and plants and many contain a wide diversity of life, supporting plants and animals that are 

found nowhere else. As such, wetlands are not just something to be “dealt with” or “built 

around” (or through) but deserve a much higher degree of protection than shown on the 

submitted proposal. 

Thank you for your attention to the details of our critique in the pages that follow. 

Sincerely, 

Julian Andersen, President of Lake Forest Park Stewardship Foundation 

A. Development Agreement in disguise 

a. This application seek relief from LFPMC 16.16 in its entirety. This is outside the

provisions of section 16.16.25 regarding "Reasonable Use Exceptions". Thus this
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proposal is in its essence a proposed development agreement whose provisions 

will replace all the standards and requirements of MC 16.16.  There is no 

provision in LFPMC for a development agreement for development in a single 

family zone. Even in disguise, this application for a development agreement 

should be rejected . 

b. LFPMC 16.16.25, under which this application is filed is a part of the Municipal

Code from which the developer seeks to be exempt.

c. This application should be withdrawn and a new application crafted which

details the specific provisions within LFP MC 16.16 with which the developer

plans conflict. The application should also detail, for each conflict, what

minimal relaxation of the provisions is needed to accomplish reasonable

economic use of this parcel.

B. Finally acceptable after two letters of deficiencies 

a. The applicant, twice, submitted RUE applications which the Planning Department

found incomplete, informing the applicant of the deficiencies in the applications.

These rejections led the applicant to the most recent and accepted application.

b. The reluctance to submit a complete application, including the omission of clearly

required reports, further demonstrates the applicant's expectation of full

abandonment of the provisions of MC 16.16. See the second letter of deficiencies,

dated 3/19/2020, attached.

Mar_19_2020 LFP_Khoa IncompleteApplication.pdf

C. Wetland delineation 

a. Central to the consideration of any activity of any parcel with wetlands or wetland

buffers is a professional delineation of the type and extent of both wetlands and

their buffers, including a map of the subject parcel with the delineation results

clearly shown. The revised Critical Area Study prepared by Acre Environmental

with a date of February 21, 2020 is such a report. It is one of the documents

provided by the City on its website.

This report includes the required map of wetlands and buffers, a thorough analysis 

leading to wetland categorization, an admirable wetland improvement/mitigation 

program, and a rationale for disturbing one of the wetlands with the installation of 

the sewer line from the house to the pre-existing connection box to the 

pressurized sewer main. 

b. The wetland analysis in this report is weakened by the lack of information about

critical areas in nearby parcels whose buffers may also overlay the subject
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property. The subject property, with two small creeks and two wetlands, is typical 

of all the land in this area west of 28th and sloping down from the escarpment to 

the west. The underlying geologic structure in the escarpment provide a plethora 

of springs along this area. It is likely that there are critical areas nearby, to be 

considered in plans for the subject site. Applicant should be required to provide 

a revised report including identification of critical areas on nearby parcels 

and their buffers. 

c. The wetland mitigation plan appears to follow all the expectations of City

regulations about such mitigations and the trees and other plants which will be

part of the mitigation. It includes a five year performance bond requirement, a

specific performance standard, fencing to separate the wetlands from other parts

of the property, and a generous selection of trees, shrubs, and grasses to be

planted and maintained. The proposal states that if the mitigation plan is

successful the wetland functions will be enhanced. If successful, near neighbors

will certainly appreciate the increasing natural appearance of the property.

d. The described sewer connection line, through one of the wetlands, is a straight

line from the proposed house to the pre-existing connection box to the pressurized

main along 28th. If this were a gravity system a straight line connection would be

an advantage because it would maximize the slope of the side sewer improving

gravity driven flow.  However this system will be pressurized, so slope, and hence

minimizing connection length, need not be the controlling factor in routing the

side sewer line. Less impact on the wetland would be achieved by routing the

side sewer along the driveway and then turning to run along 28th to the

connection box.

D. Soil conditions 

a. Two wetlands, two small creeks, and their associated wetlands characterize this

wet lot. Moist conditions and wet soil are a challenging setting for a home in

which the occupants desire to be free of mold, fungi, and other conditions

encouraged by perpetual moistness. The loose subsurface soils make house

stability a risk.

b. The geotechnical engineering report by GeoTech Consultants, Inc dated 9/2/2019,

received by the City on 1/20/2019, is included in the application supporting

materials.  In it cautions are clearly stated.

On page 5, in Seismic Considerations: 

"Loose, very wet native soils were revealed beneath the ground surface at depths 

of 5 to 7 feet in all three of the test pits. These wet to saturated soils have been 

demonstrated to have a moderate to high liquefaction potential during a large 

earthquake" 

"... the recommendations in this report are intended to prevent catastrophic 
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foundation collapse of the proposed residence if liquefaction were to occur. The 

intent is not to prevent damage or ensured continued function of the residence 

after the design seismic event." 

On page 3, General Conclusions; 

"All new foundation loads need to bear on suitable bearing soil. Considering the 

subsurface conditions encountered, and the considerable depth to suitable 

bearing soils found in nearby boring logs, we recommend that the proposed 

residence be supported on a system of small diameter pipe piles that are driven 

through the upper, loose soils to refusal in the underlying dense native soils. We 

also recommend that the floor slab be supported by the pipe pile foundations." 

On page 5, GeoTech Consultants emphasizes the seriousness of its conclusions 

and recommendations" 

"GeoTech Consultants, Inc. should be allowed to review the final development 

plans to verify that the recommendations presented in this report are adequately 

addressed in the design. Such a plan review would be additional work beyond the 

current scope of this study, and it may include revisions to our recommendations 

to accommodate site, development, and geotechnical constraints that become 

more evident during the review process." 

"We recommend including this report, in its entirety, in the project contract 

documents. This report should also be provided to any future property owners so 

they will be aware of our findings and recommendations" 

c. These findings and conclusions clearly reveal substantial risk in the development

being proposed. There is risk to anyone who resides in the proposed residence,

but also potential liability risk to a jurisdiction that permits such a project to go

forward. Their recommendations to support all the new development on pipe piles

avoids all reliance on the surface soils. These recommendations should be

required of the developer.

E. Drainage Plan 

a. There is no drainage plan provided to describe how the basic tenants of "no net

loss of ecological function" and "post development, discharge of surface water

should not exceed pre-development conditions" are supported.

b. City provided support materials for this application does include a Technical

Information Review provided by PacLand in Seattle.

PacLand's report on soil conditions diverges from the GeoTech report, and lowers 

the credibility of PacLand's report and conclusions. On page 7, PacLand describes 

the soils of the subject property as "till soils", clearly an erroneous 

characterization of the surface soils. 
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The only discussion of surface water flow management in this report is on page 8 

: 

"Section3 - Flow Control BMPs, ESC 

Flow Control 

To address the requirements for mitigation of target impervious surfaces, the 

applicability and feasibility of full dispersion and infiltration were considered. 

Due to site geography, limiting impacts to wetlands, as well as soil conditions, 

these methods were considered infeasible. To implement basic dispersion, the roof 

downspouts of the proposed house will be dispersed through the use of splash 

blocks and to a minimum 50-foot vegetated flow path (to the north and south of 

the proposed driveway with slopes no greater than 15% as indicated on the 

attached Plan. 

The driveway will consist of pervious concrete with a minimum of 6" of drain rock 

designed per section C.2.6.1." 

c. Adding water to soils that are typically saturated in the rainy season is not a

credible drainage plan. Proposing pervious concrete without a thorough analysis

of the ability of the underlying soil to accept water flowing through the concrete

fails to provide any confidence in any claim of beneficial effects.

Applicant should be required to provide a professionally prepared drainage 

plan, which includes a detailed analysis of the of the use of pervious concrete 

and the impacts of its installation. 

d. The area of impervious surface created by the development activity is a key

metric in analysis of surface water and drainage effects, and are subject to

regulation by multiple agencies. Surprisingly the materials provided in support of

this application do not offer much precision in their account of impervious surface

area. This TIR report, page 7, "The proposed single-family residential

development will add greater than 2000 sf of new plus replaced impervious

surface and less than 5000 sf of new plus replaced pollution generating

impervious surface." The TIR does not include and dimensional data that would

allow the calculation of the number only estimated in the report. Applicant

should be required to provide an accurate estimate of all impervious surface

supported by drawings and dimensional data.

F. Trees 

a. The arborist report included in the City's supporting documents for this

application was completed May 23, 2019 after a site visit a week prior. It does

include a list of eight trees on the property with DBH, a condition category, and

notes. The arborist’s report should be revised to include a scale map of the

parcel with trees located and their ICRZ and CRZ areas shown.

The evaluation of these eight trees was the task for which this arborist was 
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engaged. There is no list or map documenting all the trees on the subject property.  

Applicant should be required to present an arborist's report of all the trees 

on the property, or attest that there are only the eight trees discussed in this 

report. 

b. Six of the eight are Western Red Cedar, all growing in the same grove, all judged

to be in fair condition. All eight are threatened by the planned driveway and

construction activity. Cedar, the arborist notes are especially vulnerable to loss of

lower limbs and soil compaction.

Consideration should be given to alternate driveway construction methods and 

minor relocation of driveway and/or footprint to increase survival prospects for 

some of the cedars in this grove. Pervious concrete needs appropriate layers of 

material underneath it to function as designed, requiring excavation to a depth 

sure to encounter critical roots of these cedar trees. 

c. The only tree judged to be in good condition is a multi-stemmed bigleaf maple.

The arborist describes in detail actions to be taken and protections to be

established to avoid threatening this tree. If this RUE application is granted, the

examiner's decision should include the arborist's prescription for protecting

this maple.

d. If any of these eight trees are removed or critically damaged during

construction, the usual provisions of LFPMC tree protection code should be

enforced. The necessary replacement trees should be coordinated with the

wetland mitigation planting plan.

G. Alternative 

Certainly there is an established principle under the US Constitution that the owner of 

this parcel cannot be denied all use of the property. In a single family zone, a medium 

sized home as the applicant proposes, is not an excessive use. However this wet parcel 

requires more protection than this plan offers. 

In other jurisdictions where ground water or flood water is expected, developers have 

learned that a wise method for residential development is to elevate the structure and 

support it on foundation posts. High elevation is not needed here, just enough to allow the 

wetland and wetland buffer beneath it to continue to function as it does today.  

The GeoTechnical Report supporting this application strongly recommends that the 

proposed house be supported on pipe pilings, including the slab underneath the house.  If 

these pilings extended a few feet above the ground level impact on the existing natural 

functions would be reduced. 
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One could imagine a sinuous sloping elevated walkway from the front door down to the 

edge of the right of way. A gentle green pathway to a home sitting lightly on the land. 

ATTACHED 

1. Mar_19_2020 LFP_Khoa IncompleteApplication.pdf
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Notice Date: April 23, 2020 

 

PUBLIC NOTICE 

NOTICE OF APPLICATION FOR REASONABLE USE EXCEPTION 

______________________________________________________________________________ 

File Numbers: 2020-RUE-0002 

Proponent:  Khoa Ha 

Location of proposal:  
Address not yet assigned; parcel 

#:4024100380 

Zoning: RS-20 

Proposal: The applicant is seeking 

a reasonable use exception from 

critical area regulations to construct 

a single family residence on a single 

parcel with a non-conforming lot 

area of 19,110 square feet.  Access 

improvements, critical area 

mitigation, and stormwater facilities 

are also included and required with 

the proposal. 

Date of Application: January 24, 

2020 

Date of Letter of Complete Application: April 10, 2020 

Other Approvals Needed: Tree Removal Permit, Right of Way Permit, Clearing and Grading Permit, 

Critical Area Permit, Building Permit.  A public hearing is required for these applications and will be 

noticed separately. 

Environmental Review: After review of the proposal and the State Environmental Policy Act (SEPA), 

the City expects to issue an exemption for the proposal as it is typically categorically exempt under WAC 

197-11-800 (6) (a). 

Public Comment: Interested parties may comment on this application by submitting written comments to 

Lake Forest Park Planning Department located at City Hall and 17425 Ballinger Way NE, Lake Forest 

Park, WA 98155 or via email to nholland@cityoflfp.com for fourteen days following the publication date 

of this notice.  

Additional Information: Additional information may be obtained by contacting the Lake Forest Park 

Planning Department at (206) 957-2837 or at the City’s Notices and Announcements webpage 

(cityoflfp.com/ 313/Notices-and-Announcements). Materials related to this proposal may be reviewed at 

City Hall Monday - Friday 9:00 am - 5:00 pm. Contact Nick Holland, Senior Planner, at 

nholland@cityoflfp.com if you prefer to make an appointment to review the materials with a planner’s 

assistance. 

Mayor 

Jeff R. Johnson 

17425 Ballinger Way NE 

Lake Forest Park, WA  98155-5556 

Telephone:  206-368-5440 

Fax:  206-364-6521 
E-mail:  cityhall@ci.lake-forest-park.wa.us 

www.cityoflfp.com 

Councilmembers 

Lorri Bodi 

Tom French 

Phillippa M. Kassover 

Mark Phillips 

E. John Resha III 

Semra Riddle 

John A. E. Wright 
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Notice Date: April 23, 2020 

File Numbers: 2020-RUE-0002 

Proponent:  Khoa Ha 

Location of proposal:  
Address not yet assigned; parcel #:4024100380 
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Notice Date: June 2, 2023 

 

PUBLIC NOTICE 

NOTICE OF HEARING FOR REASONABLE USE EXCEPTION 

______________________________________________________________________________ 

File Numbers: 2020-RUE-0002 

Proponent:  Khoa Ha 

Location of proposal:  

Address not yet assigned; parcel 

#:4024100380 

Zoning: RS-20 

Proposal: The applicant is seeking 

a reasonable use exception from 

critical area regulations to construct 

a single-family residence on a 

single parcel.  Access 

improvements, critical area 

mitigation, and stormwater facilities 

are also included and required with 

the proposal. 

Date of Application: January 24, 

2020 

Date of Letter of Complete 

Application: April 10, 2020 

Date and Format of Public Hearing: June 22, 2023 at 10am.  This hearing will be conducted virtually 

using zoom.  The following link can be used to participate in the hearing: 

https://us06web.zoom.us/j/88623295956  

Other Approvals Needed: Tree Removal Permit, Right of Way Permit, Clearing and Grading Permit, 

Critical Area Permit, Building Permit.   

Environmental Review: After review of the proposal and the State Environmental Policy Act (SEPA), 

the proposal was determined categorically exempt under WAC 197-11-800 (6) (a). 

Public Comment: Interested parties may comment on this application by submitting written comments to 

Lake Forest Park Planning Department located at City Hall and 17425 Ballinger Way NE, Lake Forest 

Park, WA 98155 or via email to nholland@cityoflfp.com.  Testimony at the public hearing is also 

accepted.  

Additional Information: Additional information may be obtained by contacting the Lake Forest Park 

Planning Department at (206) 957-2837 or at the City’s Notices and Announcements webpage 

(cityoflfp.com/ 313/Notices-and-Announcements). Materials related to this proposal may be reviewed at 

City Hall Monday - Friday 9:00 am - 5:00 pm. Contact Nick Holland, Senior Planner, at 

Mayor 

Jeff R. Johnson 

17425 Ballinger Way NE 

Lake Forest Park, WA  98155-5556 

Telephone:  206-368-5440 

Fax:  206-364-6521 
E-mail:  cityhall@ci.lake-forest-park.wa.us 

www.cityoflfp.com 

Councilmembers 

Lorri Bodi 

Tom French 

Tracy Furutani 

Larry Goldman 

Phillippa M. 

Kassover 

Jon Lebo 

Semra Riddle 
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Notice Date: June 2, 2023 

nholland@cityoflfp.com if you prefer to make an appointment to review the materials with a planner’s 

assistance. 

File Numbers: 2020-RUE-0002 

Proponent:  Khoa Ha 

Location of proposal:  

Address not yet assigned; parcel #:4024100380 
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Land Use

Figure I.2  Comprehensive Plan Land Use Map
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